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H EALTH 

June 1 5 , 201 1 

National Institutional Reimbursement Team
 
Attention: Mark Cooley
 
CMS, CMCS
 
7500 Security Boulevard, MIS S2-01-16
 
Baltimore, MD 21244-1850
 

RE: SPA #11-17 
Long Term Care Facility Services 

Dear Mr. Cooley: 

The State requests approval of the enclosed amendment #11-17 to the Title XIX 
(Medicaid) State Plan for long term care facility services to be effective April 1, 2011 
(Appendix I). This amendment is being submitted based on enacted legislation. A summary 
of the proposed amendment is provided in Appendix 11. 

This amendment is submitted pursuant to § 1902(a) of the Social Security Act (42 LSC 
1396a(a)) and Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 447, Subpart C, (42 CFR 
§447}• 

I,­ The State of New York pays for long-term care services using rates determined in 
accordance with methods and standards specified in an approved State Plan 

­following a public process which complies with §1902(a)(13)(A) of the Social 
Security Act. 

2.­ (a) It is estimated that the changes represented by the estimated average payment 
rates for long-term care facility services will have no noticeable short-term or 
long-term effect on the availability of services on a statewide and geographic area 
basis. 

(b) It is estimated that the changes represented by the estimated average payment 
rates for long-term care facility services will have no noticeable short-term or 
long-term effect on care furnished. 
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(c) It is estimated that the changes represented by the estimated average payment 
rates for long-term care facility services will have no noticeable short-term or 
long-term effect on the extent of provider participation. 

In accordance with 42 CFR §447.272, New York assures that the aggregate Medicaid 
payments for inpatient services provided by nursing facilities for each prescribed category of 
providers does not exceed the upper payment limit for the particular category of providers. 

A copy of the pertinent section of enacted State statute is enclosed for your 
information (Appendix 111). A copy of the public notice of this proposed ame 
was given in the New York State Re iffier on March 30, 2011, is also enclosed for your 
information (Appendix IV). In addition, responses to the five standard funding questions are 
also enclosed (Appendix V). 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact John 
E. Ulberg, Jr., Director, Division of Health Care Financing at (518) 474-6350. 

Sincerely,
 

. Helgerson 
id Director 

puty Commissioner 
Office of Health Insurance Programs 

Enclosures
 

cc:­ Mr. Michael Melendez 
Mr. Tom Brady 
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STATE PLAN MATERIAL 

FOR: HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION 

TO: REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR 
HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

5. TYPE OF PLAN MATERIAL (Check One): 

#11-17 
1 New York 

3. PROGRAM IDENTIFICATION: TITLE XIX OF THE 
SOCIAL SECURITY ACT (MEDICAID) 

4. PROPOSED EFFECTIVE DATE 
April 1, 2011 

q NEW STATE PLAN q AMENDMENT TO BE CONSIDERED AS NEW PLAN ® AMENDMENT 
COMPLETE BLOCKS 6 THRU 10 IF THIS IS AN AMENDMENT (Separate Transmittal for each amendment) 

6. FEDERAL STATUTE, REGULATION CITATION: 
Section 1902(a) of the Social Security Act, and 42 CFR 447 

8. PAGE NUMBER OF THE PLAN SECTION OR ATTACHMENT: 

Attachment 4.19-D - P age 47(x)(2)(b) 

10. SUBJECT OF AMENDMENT: 
IGT/UPL Payments for NHs (increase cap) 
(FMAP = 56.88% 4!1/11-6/30/11; 50% 7/1!11 forward) 

1 L GOVERNOR'S REVIEW (Check One): 
® GOVERNOR'S OFFICE REPORTED NO COMMENT 
q COMMENTS OF GOVERNOR'S OFFICE ENCLOSED 
q NO REPLY RECEIVED WITHIN 45 DAYS OF SUBMITTAL 

12. S A STATE AGENCY OFFICIAL: 

____- I 
13. TYPE­ N aeon A. Hel erson 

14. TITLE:­ icaid Director & Deputy Commissioner
 
Department of Health
 

15. DATE IT TED: 
June 1 5, 2011 

7. FEDERAL BUDGET IMPACT: 
a. FFY 4/11/11-9/310111 11 S 80,160,000 
b. FFY 10_1!11-9130.' 12 $150,000,000 

9. PAGE NUMBER OF THE SUPERSEDED PLAN 
SECTION OR ATTACHMENT (If Applicable): 

f 

Attachment 4.19-D - Page 47(x)(2)(b) 

q OTHER, AS SPECIFIED: 

16. RETURN TO: 
New York State Department of Health 
Corning Tower 
Empire State Plaza 
Albany, New York 12237 

FOR REG IONAL OFFICE USE ONL 
1;18 DATE,APPR VED 

FORM HCFA-179 (07-92) 



Appendix I
 
2011 Title XIX State Plan
 

Second Quarter Amendment 
Long-Term Care Facility Services 

Amended SPA Pages 



	

New York 
47(x)(2)(b)
 

Attachment 4.19-D 
(04/11) 

For the period April 1, 1997 through March 31, 1999, proportionate share payments in an
annual aggregate amount of $631.1 million shall be made under the medical assistance program to
non-state public operated residential health care facilities, excluding public residential health care
facilities operated by a town or city within a county. For the period April 1, 1999 through March 31,
2000, proportionate share payments in an annual aggregate amount of $982 million shall be made
under the medical assistance program to non-state operated public residential health care facilities,
excluding public residential health care facilities operated by a town or city within a county. For
annual state fiscal year periods commencing April 1, 2000 and ending March 31, 2005, and April 1,
2005, through March 31, 2009, proportionate share payments in an annual aggregate amount of up
to $991.5 million and $150.0 million, respectively, for state fiscal year April 1, 2009 through March 31,
2010, $167 million, and for state fiscals years commencing April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011,
$189 million in an annual aggregate amount, and for the period April 1, 2011 through September 30,
2011 an aggregate amount of $87 million, and for state fiscal years commencing April 1, 2012
through March 31, 2014, $300 million, in an annual aggregate amount shall be made under the
medical assistance program to non-state operated public residential health care facilities, including
public residential health care facilities located in the counties of Erie, Nassau and Westchester, but
excluding public residential health care facilities operated by a town or city within a county. 

The amount allocated to each eligible public residential health care facility for the period April 1,

1997 through March 31, 1998 shall be calculated as the result of $631.1 million multiplied by the ratio

of their 1995 Medicaid days relative to the sum of 1995 Medicaid days for all eligible public residential

health care facilities. The amount allocated to each eligible public residential health care facility for

the period April 1, 1998 through March 31, 1999 shall be calculated as the result of $631.1 million

multiplied by the ratio of their 1996 Medicaid days relative to the sum of 1996 Medicaid days for all

eligible public residential health care facilities. The amount allocated to each public residential
care facility for the period April 1, 1999 through March 31, 2000 shall be calculated as the result of
$982 million multiplied by the ratio of their 1997 Medicaid days relative to the sum of 1997 Medicaid
days for all eligible public residential health care facilities. The amount allocated to each public
residential health care facility for annual state fiscal year periods commencing April 1, 2000 and
ending March 31, 2005, and for annual state fiscal year periods commencing April 1, 2005 through
March 31, 2009, and for state fiscal years commencing April 1, 2009 through March 31, 2011, shall be
calculated as the result of the respective annual aggregate amount, and for the period April 1, 2011
through September 30, 2011, shall be calculated as a result of the respective aggregate amount, and
for state fiscal years commencing April 1, 2011 through March 31, 2014, shall be calculated as the
result of the respective annual aggregate amount, multiplied by the ratio of their Medicaid days
relative to the sum of Medicaid days for all eligible public residential health care facilities for the
calendar year period two years prior. The payments are made contingent upon receipt of all
approvals required by federal law or regulation. 

Payments shall be made as a lump sum payment to each eligible residential health
care facili 

TN #11-17 Approval Date 

Supersedes TN #09-14-B Effective Date 



Appendix 
2011 Title XIX State Plan 

Second Quarter Amendment 
Long-Term Care Facility Services 

Summary 



Summary 
SPA #11-17 

This plan amendment proposes to make additional annual payments to non-state government 
operated nursing homes, including government nursing homes located in the counties of Erie, 
Nassau and Westchester, but excluding government nursing homes operated by a town or city 
within a county. 



Appendix III
 
2011 Title XIX State Plan
 

Second Quarter Amendment
 
Long-Term Care Facility Services
 

Authorizing Provisions
 



­­

SPA 11-17
 

Chapter 59 of the Laws of 2011
 
5.2809-D/A.4009-D - Part D
 

law or regulation,
 

the co:mzssio er stablia ed 

pursuant this a for ca or is section, addi­

t, dical assistance program pursuant to title
 

eleven of article five of the social services ?aw for non-state operated
 

public residential health care ities, including public residential
 

health care facilities located in the county of Nassau, the county of
 

Westchester and the county of Erie, but excluding public residential
 

s _
care fa -1-1 - operated by a town or City w within a county, in
 

gate annual amounts of up to one hundred fifty million dollars in
 

payments for the state fiscal year beginning April first, two
 

thousand six and for the state fiscal year beginning April first, two
 

thousand seven and for the state fiscal year beginning April first, two
 

thousand eight and of up to three hundred million dollars in such aggre­

additional payments for the state f scal year beginning 

rst, two thousand nine, and for .ate fiscal year
 

two thousand ten and for the state fiscal year beginning
 

April first, two thousand eleven, and for the state fiscal years begin­

ning April first, two thousand twelve and April first, two thousand
 

thirteen. The amount allocated to each eligible public residential
 

health care facility for thi period shall be computed in accordance
 

with the provisions of paragraph f) of this subdivision, provided,
 

however, that patient days shall be utilized for such computation
 

reflecting actual reported data far two thousand three and each repre­

e.
 



Appendix IV
 
2011 Title XIX State Plan
 

Second Quarter Amendment
 
Long -Term Care Facility Services
 

Public Notice
 



. Supplemental Medical Insurance - Part A and Part B; 
to Contribution for Prescription Drug Benefit (aka Medicare

PUBLIC NOTICE 
Department of Civil Serv nt required by the Federal Medical As-

PURSUANT to the Open Meetin gs Law, the New York State Civil 
Service Commission 

87 



­

e is maintained, and to avoiding 
lid anrilicants and recipients or 

­nt provisions to services on and after April 1. 201 
oneratina cost comtionent for ,-,eneral hospit 

ues specialty hospital adjustments for hospital ter, certain cost containment initiatives that were enacted in Chal 
, 201 1, to public gen-
State of New York or 
city with a population 

tg reimbursement of up to 51.08 biI­
ible public general hospitals may be 



e Services
 

periods on and after July dic 

tient services provided by 
Which as of April 1, 2011, 

s for AIDS facilitie 

discrete AIDS units within facilities; cuscrete on for residents 

receiving care in a long-term inpatient rehabilitai n program for 
traumatic brain injured persons; diser g specialized 
programs for residents requiring bell ntions; disc 
units for long-terns ventilator dependent residents, and facilities 

89 



30, 2011, medical assistance rates of payment to residential h 

cal assistance visits reported by each provider it he most recently 
available cost reports, submitted to the Departn it by January 1, 
2011. Such adjustments shall be included as a( stments to each 
provider's daily rate of payment for such servic, nd shall not be 
subject to subsequent adjustment or reconciliation. 

90 
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(OASIS), as may be amended. screenings) and/or reduce unnecessary utilization 
quire agencies to collect and submit in admissions for ambulatory sensitive conditions 
regulations to implement the agency dardized measures of performance; and 

- Eligible Medicaid tee-for-service recipients 

­ayment adjustments describe( 
Commissioner. result in an au 
vments to providers in excess 

91 





ty, Richmond Center 

­bag., Knl. 9a4, Lmpbre a 
1673, (518) 473-88 
statemv.us 

93 
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Appendix V

2011 Title XIX State Plan


Second Quarter Amendment

Long-Term Care Facility Services


Responses to Standard Funding Questions
 



I- SIG-TER M CARE FACILITY SERVICES

State Plan Amendment #11-17
 

CMS Standard Funding Questions (NIRT Standard Funding Questions) 

The following questions are being asked and should be answered in

relation to all payments made to all providers under Attachment 4.19-(A or
D) of your state plan. 

Section 1903(a)(1) provides that Federal matching funds are only
available for expenditures made by States for services under the
approved State plan. Do providers receive and retain the total
Medicaid expenditures claimed by the State (includes normal per
diem, supplemental, enhanced payments, other) or is any portion of
the payments returned to the State, local governmental entity, or any
other intermediary organization? If providers are required to return
any portion of payments, please provide a full description of the
repayment process. Include in your response a full description of
the methodology for the return of any of the amount or percentage of
payments that are returned and the disposition and use of the funds
once they are returned to the State (i.e., general fund, medical
services account, etc.) 

Response: Providers do retain the payments made pursuant to this
amendment. However, this requirement in no way prohibits the public
provider, including county providers, from reimbursing the sponsoring local
government for appropriate expenses incurred by the local government on
behalf of the public provider. The State does not regulate the financial
relationships that exist between public health care providers and their
sponsoring governments, which are extremely varied and complex. Local
governments may provide direct and/or indirect monetary subsidies to
their public providers to cover on-going unreimbursed operational
expenses and assure achievement of their mission as primary safety net
providers. Examples of appropriate expenses may include payments to
the local government which include reimbursement for debt service paid
on a provider's behalf, reimbursement for Medicare Part B premiums paid
for a provider's retirees, reimbursement for contractually required health
benefit fund payments made on a provider's behalf, and payment for
overhead expenses as allocated per federal Office of Management and
Budget Circular A-87 regarding Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian
Tribal Governments. The existence of such transfers should in no way
negate the legitimacy of these facilities' Medicaid payments or result in
reduced Medicaid federal financial participation for the State. This
position was further supported by CMS in review and approval of SPA 07 ­
07C when an on-site audit of these transactions for New York City's
Health and Hospitals Corporation was completed with satisfactory results. 



2. Section 1902(a)(2) provides that the lack of adequate funds from
local sources will not result in lowering the amount, duration, scope,

or quality of care and services available under the plan. Please
describe how the state share of each type of Medicaid payment
(normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) is funded. Please
describe whether the state share is from appropriations from the
legislature to the Medicaid agency, through intergovernmental
transfer agreements (IGTs), certified public expenditures (CPEs),
provider taxes, or any other mechanism used by the state to provide
state share. Note that, if the appropriation is not to the Medicaid
agency, the source of the state share would necessarily be derived
through either an IGT or CPE. In this case, please identify the
agency to which the funds are appropriated. Please provide an
estimate of total expenditure and State share amounts for each type
of Medicaid payment. If any of the non-federal share is being
provided using IGTs or CPEs, please fully describe the matching
arrangement including when the state agency receives the
transferred amounts from the local government entity transferring
the funds. If CPEs are used, please describe the methodology used
by the state to verify that the total expenditures being certified are
eligible for Federal matching funds in accordance with 42 CFR
433.51(b). For any payment funded by CPEs or IGTs, please provide
the following:

(i)	 a complete list of the names of entities transferring or certifying

funds;


(ii)­ the operational nature of the entity (state, county, city, other);
(iii)	 the total amounts transferred or certified by each entity;
(iv)­ clarify whether the certifying or transferring entity has general
 

taxing authority; and,
 
(v)­ whether the certifying or transferring entity received


appropriations (identify level of appropriations).
 

Response: Payments made to service providers under the provisions of
this SPA are funded with federal and local funding through an
Intergovernmental Transfer (IGT). For these payments, the non-Federal
share totals $150.00 million on an annual basis and is transferred from the
applicable counties, who have general taxing authority. There are no
State appropriations for the applicable counties for this purpose. Please
refer to the table on the next page, which provides a list of the entities
transferring the funds and their operational nature. 

Regarding your question on the matching arrangement when the state

receives the transferred amounts from the local government entity, please

refer to the October 23, 2006 letter from Nicholas Meister, previously

provided to CMS, whereby instructions are provided to local government

entities when transferring funds for this purpose. 



Operational Nature 
_Astatelcount rIcit r 

Essex 
Franklin 
Fulton 

County 
Coun 

County 

Chautauqua 

Chemung 

Clinton 

Columbia 
Delaware 

Erie 

Coun 

Coun 

County 
Coun 

Coun 

County 
Coun 

County 
County 

y 

Cayuga 
y 

y 

Nassau 
Niagara 

County 
Coun 

Coun 

Coun 

ontgomery 
y 
y 

Schenectady 

Rockland 
Saratoga 

County 
County 
County 
County 

Steuben 

Suffolk 

Sullivan 
Ulster 

Warren 

Wyoming 

County 

Coup 
County 

County 

County 

County 

Coun 

County 

County 

y 

Washington 

Wayne 

Westchester 



­

3.­ Section 1902(a)(30) requires that payments for services be

consistent with efficiency, economy, and quality of care. Section

1903(a)(1) provides for Federal financial participation to States for

expenditures for services under an approved State plan. If

supplemental or enhanced payments are made, please provide the

total amount for each type of supplemental or enhanced payment

made to each provider type. 

Response: Supplemental payments authorized in this Attachment will be

paid to providers of services in an aggregate amount of up to $300 million

for the period April 1, 2011 through March 31, 2012 and each state fiscal

year through March 31, 2014. 

4.­ Please provide a detailed description of the methodology used by

the state to estimate the upper payment limit (UPL) for each class of

providers (State owned or operated, non-state government owned or

operated, and privately owned or operated). Please provide a current

(i.e. applicable to the current rate year) UPL demonstration. Under

regulations at 42 CFR 4447.272, States are prohibited from setting

payment rates for Medicaid inpatient services that exceed a
reasonable estimate of the amount that would be paid under
Medicare payment principals. 

Response: Based on guidance from CMS, the State and CMS staff will

engage in discussions to develop a strategic plan to complete the UPL

demonstration for 2011. 

5.­ Does any governmental provider receive payments that in the
aggregate (normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) exceed

their reasonable costs of providing services? If payments exceed

the cost of services, do you recoup the excess and return the

Federal share of the excess to CMS on the quarterly expenditure

report? 

Response: The rate methodology included in the approved state plan for

nursing facility services is a cost based prospective payment methodology

subject to ceiling. We are unaware of any requirement under current

federal law or regulation that limits individual provider payments to their

actual costs. 

Assurances: 

In compliance with provisions of the Recovery Act, the State should

provide assurances that they are in compliance with the terms of the

Recovery Act concerning (1) Maintenance of Effort (MOE); (2) State

or local match; (3) Prompt payment; (4) Rainy day funds; and (5)

Eligible expenditures (e.g. no DSH or other enhanced match

payments). 



Response: The State hereby provides assurances that it remains in

compliance with the terms of the Recovery Act with regard to the

requirements pertaining to the maintenance of effort, State or local match,

prompt payment, rainy day funds, and eligible expenditures. In addition,

the HHS Office of Inspector General has reviewed the State's compliance

with the political subdivision requirement for increased FMAP under ARRA

and found the State to be in compliance with this provision (Report A-02­

09-01029). 

2.­ The State needs to verify it is in compliance with the provisions of

Section 5006 of the Recovery Act concerning tribal consultations for

the SPA, or an explanation why the provisions did not apply in this

instance. 

Response: In New York State, Indian Health Programs and Urban Indian

Organizations do not furnish long-term care services; therefore, solicitation

of advice on this issue was not applicable. 


